The Group’s and the Company's unhedged financial assets and liabilities that
are not denominated in their functional currency are as follows:

2021 2020

RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets and liabilities

  not held in functional currency:

Trade and other receivables

United State Dollar 88   1,229

Trade payable

United State Dollar (186)   (35)

Loans and borrowings

United State Dollar (4,283)   (4,049)

Group

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United
States Dollar ("USD").

Registration No. 198201002985 (82731–A)

BRAHIM’S HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

77

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible
change in the USD, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total
equity and loss for the financial year.

Effect on

loss

for the

Change financial Effect on

in rate year equity

% RM'000 RM'000

Group

At 31 December 2021

- USD +15% (499)   (499)

-15% 499   499

At 31 December 2020

- USD +15% (325)   (325)
-15% 325   325

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings with floating interest
rates.

The term loan at floating rate amounting to RM78.152 million (2020: RM75.348
million) exposes the Group and the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Interest bearing financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company are